

No. 2013-5005

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

ANCHOR SAVINGS BANK, FSB,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

and

STEPHEN ROSENBAUM, FRANK E. WILLIAMS, JR., COMPASS POINT PARTNERS LLC,  
and LEGAL ALPHA LLC, on behalf of themselves and on behalf of all other  
similarly situated holders of Litigation Tracking Warrants of Dime Bancorp,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**Appeal From The United States Court of Federal Claims  
In Case No. 95-CV-0039, Judge Lawrence J. Block**

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE ANCHOR SAVINGS  
BANK, FSB**

---

EDWIN L. FOUNTAIN  
GREGORY A. CASTANIAS  
ANTHONY J. DICK  
JONES DAY  
51 LOUISIANA AVENUE, N.W.  
WASHINGTON, DC 20001-2113  
(202) 879-3939  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-  
Appellee Anchor Savings Bank*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A.    Ownership of the <i>Anchor</i> claim through the chain of corporate succession.....	6
B.    The Litigation Tracking Warrants.....	8
C.    Proceedings in the WMI bankruptcy court. ....	15
1.    The LTW holders’ adversary action and settlement.....	15
2.    The Global Settlement .....	17
D.    Proceedings in intervention.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
II.   THE COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS PROPERLY DENIED INTERVENTION BECAUSE IT WOULD HAVE LACKED JURISDICTION OVER PROPOSED INTERVENORS’ CLAIMS .....	21
A.    The Court of Federal Claims cannot entertain a collateral attack on a bankruptcy judgment.....	21
B.    The Court of Federal Claims lacks jurisdiction because the Proposed Intervenors have no contractual relationship with the United States.....	23
III.  PROPOSED INTERVENORS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT .....	28
A.    The Proposed Intervenors have no protectable interest in this case .....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. The Proposed Intervenor are not entitled to recover a portion of the <i>Anchor</i> judgment.....	30
2. The Proposed Intervenor have no claim against the FDIC.....	32
3. Any claim or interest the Proposed Intervenor have does not confer a right to intervene in the <i>Anchor</i> case.....	35
B. Denial of intervention will not impair the interest of the Proposed Intervenor.....	38
C. Proposed Intervenor’s legitimate interests in this case are adequately protected by the plaintiff.....	42
IV. PROPOSED INTERVENORS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....	43
V. PROPOSED INTERVENORS’ MOTION WAS NOT TIMELY.....	45
A. Proposed Intervenor waited two years before seeking to intervene.....	46
B. Allowing intervention at this late stage of the case would cause undue prejudice by prolonging this case even further.....	47
C. The unavailability of prejudgment interest is a special circumstance militating against intervention.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>441 4th Street Limited Partnership v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 1233 (1992) .....	23
<i>Allustiarte v. United States</i> , 256 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Am. Maritime Transp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ambase Corp. v. United States</i> , 58 Fed. Cl. 32 (2003) .....	50
<i>Anchor Sav. Bank, FSB v. United States</i> , 597 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	1, 2, 3
<i>Anchor Sav. Bank, FSB v. United States</i> , 81 Fed. Cl. 1 (2008) .....	1, 6, 7
<i>Anderson Columbia Env'tl., Inc. v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 880 (1999) .....	38, 40
<i>Belton Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 756 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	45
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	37
<i>Brink v. Da Lesio</i> , 88 F.R.D. 610 (D. Md. 1980), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 667 F.2d 420 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	47
<i>Castle v. United States</i> , 301 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Chapman v. Manbeck</i> , 931 F.2d 46 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chippewa Cree Tribe v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 646 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1231 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	25, 40
<i>Cities Service Co. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 715 F.2d 572 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1983) (per curiam).....	39
<i>FDIC v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>First Annapolis Bancorp, Inc. v. United States</i> , 644 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Flexfab, LLC v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 1254 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 305 (2001).....	38
<i>GECCMC 2005-C1 Plummer St. Office LP v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 671 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2012).....	26, 27
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Home Water Supply Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 220 (1912).....	26
<i>Getty Oil Co. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 865 F.2d 270 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1988).....	30, 37
<i>Getty Oil Co. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 890 F.2d 425 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1989).....	45
<i>Glass v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	26, 27
<i>Glendale Fed. Bank v. United States</i> , 43 Fed. Cl. 390 (1999).....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hamilton Secs. Advisory Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 60 Fed. Cl. 161 (2004) .....	23
<i>Hardy-Latham v. Wellons</i> , 415 F.2d 674 (4th Cir. 1968) .....	38
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	24
<i>In re Freeman</i> , 30 F.3d 1459 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>In re Washington Mutual, Inc.</i> 464 B.R. 656 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Innovair Aviation Ltd. v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 999 (2012) .....	22
<i>Interface Kanner, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 704 F.3d 927 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	26, 27
<i>Jefferson County Sav. Bank v. Caparra Gardens Highland Dev. Corp.</i> , 53 F.R.D. 178 (D.P.R. 1971) .....	44
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 59 Fed. Cl. 645 (2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 143 F. App'x 317 (Fed. Cir. 2005)...	24, 29, 45, 47
<i>Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co. v. United States</i> , 654 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	24, 25
<i>Maher v. United States</i> , 314 F.3d 600 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	20, 40, 45
<i>New York Chinese TV Programs, Inc. v. U.E. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 153 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Northeast Military Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 100 Fed. Cl. 100 (2011) .....	45
<i>Ordnance Container Corp. v. Sperry Rand Corp.</i> , 478 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1973) (per curiam) .....	42, 43
<i>Osage Tribe v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 162 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Payne v. Block</i> , 714 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	40, 48
<i>Sharp Kabushiki Kaisha v. Thinksharp, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	47, 48
<i>Suess v. United States</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 221 (2002) .....	49, 50
<i>Thomas Funding Corp. v. United States</i> , 15 Cl. Ct. 495 (1988) .....	31
<i>Trans Chem. Ltd. v. China Nat’l Mach. Imp. &amp; Exp. Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	36, 37, 47
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996) .....	2
<i>Vereda, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	21, 23
<i>Wolfsen Land &amp; Cattle Co. v. Pacific Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns</i> , 695 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2674 .....	49

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

R. Ct. Fed. Cl. 24 .....	<i>passim</i>
6 James Wm. Moore, MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 24.03 (3d ed. 2002) .....	29
7C Wright & Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (3d ed.).....	40, 45
